assets line item, the entitlement to a consideration from a

contract with a customer for goods and services already

transferred to the customer is presented net of any

advance payments already received – or the unconditional

entitlement thereto. If the advance payments received – or

the unconditional entitlement thereto – exceed the entitle-

ment to a consideration for goods and services already

transferred to the customer, the resulting balance is recog-

nised in the contract liabilities line item.

As IFRS 15 contains no specific requirements, expected

losses from executory contracts are not netted against

assets recognised in accordance with IAS 11, but treated

in accordance with IAS 37.5(g). This results in the presen-

tation of a provision for expected losses in the amount of

the unavoidable costs.

 Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements of

Vier Gas Transport GmbH as of 30 June 2018

3

The effects on the balance sheet as of 1 January 2017,

1 January 2018 and 30 June 2018 are as follows:

in € million

Carrying amount under
IAS 18 and IAS 11

1 Jan. 2017 Reclassification

Carrying amount
under IFRS 15

1 Jan. 2017

Non-current assets

Non-current receivables 34.0 -34.0 0.0

Current assets

Other receivables 0.0 +12.6 12.6

Non-current liabilities

Other provisions . 0.0 .

Current liabilities

Other liabilities 31.3 -21.4 9.9

in € million

Carrying amount under
IAS 18 and IAS 11

1 Jan. 2018 Reclassification

Carrying amount
under IFRS 15

1 Jan. 2018

Non-current assets

Non-current receivables 29.9 -29.9 0.0

Current assets

Other receivables 0.0 +7.5 7.5

Non-current liabilities

Other provisions . 0.0 .

Current liabilities

Other liabilities 46.3 -22.4 23.9

in € million

Carrying amount under
IAS 18 and IAS 11

30 Jun. 2018 Reclassification

Carrying amount
under IFRS 15
30 Jun. 2018

Non-current assets

Non-current receivables 39.7 -39.7 0.0

Current assets

Other receivables 0.0 +14.9 14.9

Non-current liabilities

Other provisions 0.3 0.0 0.3

Current liabilities

Other liabilities 46.5 -24.8 21.8

Accounting standards and interpretations published

but not yet applied

IFRS 16 – Leases

The collecting of information on the relevant lease con-

tracts and the detailed evaluation of these contracts has

not yet been completed. Therefore, concrete statements

on the effects of the standard on the consolidated balance

sheet cannot yet be made. However, from a current per-

spective no material effects are expected.

2.3 Scope of consolidation

There were no changes in the scope of consolidation in the